
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
CALCUTTA BENCH 

OA 333 OF 1996 

Present 	Hon 'ble, Mr. D. Purakavastha, Judicial Member 

HonbleMB..F.,.- Si.ngh, Administrative Member 

Promode Ranjan Guha, . 	
.Ex-Chief Commercial Clerk, 
E. Rly.,. Kancharapara, 
RIO Bepin Behari Ganquly Sarani, 
Sarkar Bazar, P.O.. Halisahar, 
Dist... North 24 Parganas., 
PIN 	743 134 

VS 
.1. 	Union of India through the 

eneral Manager, E. Rly.. 
17, N..S..Bose Road, Calcutta. 

The Chief Personnel Officer, 
E. RIV4 Fairlie Place, Calcutta 

The Divisional Railway Manager, 
E. Railway, Sealdah 

4. 	The Sr.. Div.. Personnel Officer, 
• Sealdah Division, E. Rly.. Sealdah 

S. 	The Sr.. Dlv.. Accounts Officer, 
Sealdah Division, E. Rly.. Sealdah 

6.. 	
The. Sr. Commercial Manager, 
Sealdah Division, E. Riy.. Sealdah 

Responden 

For the applicant 	Mr.. S..M..Dutta., Counsel 	- 

For the respondents 	Mr.. P..K..Arora, Counsel 

Heard on 	11..1..99 	Order on 

ORDER 

D. Purakayastha, 32M.. 

In this originala application filed u/s 19 of the 

Administrative Tribunals Act, the applicant has prayed for a 

direction upon the railway respondents to release his IDCRG 
/ 

amoyr't and the balance of leave salary as admissible unde^ the 

les with interest at the rate of 18% per annum, 

2.. 	. 	The applicant joined service under the Eastern Ralwa' 

in the year 1957 and in due course he was posted as thief 

Commercial Clerk at Kancharapara railway station unde 
I 
 r the 

Sealdah Division in 1991. He retired from railway servic 	in 



• 
iz2 

that capacity on 30.1191 on attaininq the age of 

superannuation.. It is his grievance that the ralway 

authorities have not yet release his DCRG money amounting to 

Rs.. 28.,875/- and further that his full leave salary has not 

also been paid and an amount of Rs. 2711/ is still to be 

paid to him on this account. He made several representa1rions 

before the appropriate authorities for release of the 

aforesaid amounts but to no effect.. He also made an apeal 

before the Railway Pensiàn Adálat on 7..J..O..93 raisini his 

grievance and in reply he was informed on 712..93 that a 1: sum 

of Rs.. 2$.,87/- towards his DCRG had already been sanctaned 

by the Accounts Section on 21..9..92.. The applicant claims that 

he has not yet received the said amount.. The applicant also 

made appeals before different authorities of the railway 

praying for payment of the aforesaid amounts stating that even 

H 	 though he retired from railway service w..e..f.. 1..12..91, he had 

not been paid his DCRG and balance of leave salary. He 4also 

stated that no disciplinary proceeding was pending against him 

nor was he retaining any railway guarters. Having fai1d to 

get his grievance redressed., he has filed the intant 

application praying for the reliefs as mentioned above.. 

3. 	The respondents have contested the case by fili1~hq a 

written reply.. They have admitted that the DCRG and parti of 

leave salary due to the applicant on his retirement were not 

paid to him. According to the respondents., an amount of Rs.. 

31586/- was due from the applicant towards loss of revenue 

and as such the aforesaid amount was realised from him by 

ad.usting from his DCRG and leave salary.. The case of the 

respondents is that earlier, the applicant was posted in the 

Xaiha
Kanchrapara

ti booking office from where he was transferred to 

railway station on 16..6..88 and he was directed to 

hand 	over charge to 	his 	reliever one Shri 	S..K..Pra6d. 

Thereafter, a joint enguiry was held by the TrafficAccoints 
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section and by it: 	dt submitted on 1311..91, it was 

detected that a total amount of Rs.. 63.,172/- was lost to the 

railway due to loss of printed card tickets for which both the 

applicant and Shri Prasad were .ointly held responsible and 

the said amount was ordered by the competent authority to be 

realised from them in egual shre.. Since the applicant had 

already retired from service, it was realised from his'DCRG  

and part of leave salary.. That is why., no DCRG and full leave 

salary could be paid to the applicant.. It is also submittd by 

the respondents that as per Para 15 of Chapter II of Railway 

Servants Pension Rules, 1993, recovery of government dues can 

be made from the DCRG of a retired railway servant.. The 

respondents have, therefore, submitted that no illegality was 

committed by them in realising railway dues from the 

appljcants 'DCRG and leave salary and hence this application 

is liable to be dismissed. 

4.. 	We have heard the learned counsel for theparties at 

length and have gone through documents produced including, the 

concerned departmental file. 

S. 	The learned counsel for the applicant has submitted 

that even though the applicant retired on superannuation 

w..e..f, 	1.12..91, and no disciplinary proceedIngs were pending 

against him, the railway authorities have wrongly withheldLhe 

DCRG amount of the applicant. He has also contended that Len 

it is assumed that the there were railway dues against the 

applicant, no opportunity was given to the applicant before 

realisation of the said amount from the appl•jcnts DCRG wich 

is in contravention of the principles of natural justice.. He 

has also argued that the incident which the respondents have 

referred to occurred long before and 4 years having been 

passed, no disciplinary proceedings can now be institted 

under the rules.. He has also pointed out that a discipliAary 

proceedings have been instituted against Shri Prasad, who has 



been held to be .ointiv responsible for the alleged loss of 

blank tickets whereas no such proceedings have been instituted 

against the applicant and instead the amount has been reaüsod 

straightway without giving him any opportunity to defend 

himself which is not permissible under the law.. He has arued 

that the respondents cannot take two different cours of 

action against two employees involved in the same incjdent. 

6.. 	Mr. P..K..Arora., the ld, 	counsel apPearing for the  

respondents has drawn our attention to annexure-R2 to ;the 

reply which is a copy of the .5oint enquiry report against :the 

applicant and Shri Prasad.. He has submitted that it will be 

clear from this report that the applicant was partly 

responsible for the loss of card tickets worth Rs.. 63172/- and 

that the said enquiry was held in presence of bothLthe 

applicant and Shri Prasad, At the time of question and anser., 

the applicant admitted his lapses and hence there was no 

question of initiation of any DA øroceedjngs against him.. On 

the other hand,, when recovery was being made from the saarv 

of Shri Prasad., who is still serving., he raised ob.ectjonand 

therefore it was decided to hold a DA proceeding against him., 

Mr.. Arora has also pointed out that in the detailed iint 

enquiry report, it was held that the applicant was responsible 

for non observance of the rules inasmuch as on his transfe to 

Kanchrapara from Naihati., he did not himself made over charge 

to his successor and made the stock register filledup.. 

Instead, it was filled up by Shri Prosad and the applicant 

only put his signature which is not the rule.. Thusthe 

applicant was held responsible for gross negligence as he also 

did not turn up to Naihatj subsequent to his transfer to hand 

over the charge of stock register to his successor.. In any 

way, since the applicant admitted his lapses for the loss, the 

respondents are within their right to recover the amount of 

loss from his DCRG and leave salary as per rules.. 
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7.. 	We have given our anxious c:ideratjon to the rival 

arguments. 	We find that it is not in dispute that the 

respondents have realised a sum of Rs.. 	31,586/- from the 

applicant from his DCRG amount of Rs.. 28,875/- and part of 

his leave salary amounting to Rs.. 1750/-.. According to the 

respondents,this was admitted railway dues and it can be 

realised from a retired railway servant as Per rule 15 of 

Railway Pension Rules without following any DA proceedings.. 

On the other hand, it is the stand of the applicant that, he 

was never informed of this position and that he didriot 

receive any DCRG amount by putting his signature although an 

amount of Rs,. 	28,875/- was in fact sanctioned in his favour 

as was intimated to him by the Pension Adalat.. 	It appears 

from para 14 of the reply of the respondents that an amoun of 

Rs.. 28875/- was in fact sanctioned by the Sr.. Div.. Accounts 

Off icer or, 21..9..92 and that the said amount was received by 

the applicant on the next date.. A copy of the sanction order 

is annexed at annexure-R to the reply. We have seen therefrom 

that somebody has received the same putting his signature an 

22..9..92 which is obviously not of the present ap1icant as 

ill be evident from tallying the two siqnatures, one 

appearing or, the body of Anriexure- R and the verification page 

of this OA.. It appears from the øara-wjse comments addressed 

to the ld. 	advocate for the respondents dt.. 	16..1I1.97 

availabale in the departmental records, it 	is mentioned at 

page 2 that "someone received the payment advice of ocRG moiey 

putting the signature whether it may be the applicant himself 

or someone or, behalf of the applicn what it may be", 	1is 

>2Irlv shows that the concerned deptt, 	handed over 'he 

payment advice to someone without proper identification, which 

is very surprising.. 	Therefore, the allegation 	of 	the 

applicant that he was never informed about the DCRG appears to 

be correct.. 
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8. 	It is the contention of the respondents that the 

applicant has admitted his lapse for the loss of blank tickets 

We have gone through the joint inspection report available in 

the departrriental 	file. 	Statement of the applicant un 

connection with the inspection is also available in the file 

which was signed by the applicant himselL We find that 12 

questions were Put before the applicant.. 	It is found that 

during his taking over charge at Naihati station the appljcnt 

did not verify the stock register and during his departure 

from that station on transfer he also did not make over charge 

to his successor and the reasons stated was shortage of time.. 

He also stated that his successor prepared the charge report 

as there was lack of time and he could not turn up at Naihati 

after his transfer to Kartchrapara because one F3S/KPA fell si:k 

and he had to manage his work as well. He candidly stated 

that he out his signature on the charge report prepared by his 

successor Shri Prasad without verifying, the same, 

9, 	Eased on these answers of the applicant., the enquiririq 

committee held that the applicant was partly responsIble for  

the loss of blank tickets. We., however, need not reappreciate 

the evidence.. 	We have mentioned this in order to show that 

the applicant never admitted that he was responsible for the 

loss as contended by the respondents in support of their 

contention that because • of this admission of the applicant, no 

DA proceeding was considered necessary to he instjtuted' 

against him, although such an enquiry was subsecluentiv 

instituted against the other employee i.e. Shri Prasad, 	At 

best the applicant can be said to be careless but it cannot be 

held that he admitted his quilt for the loss of blank tickets. 

10.. 	We also find from, the departmental records that 

although the decision to realise the aforesaid amounts from 

the applicants DCRG and leave salary was taken on 28.7..92, 

the applicant was never informed abount the reasons for 
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non-payment of his DCRG and short pyrient of leave salary.. On 

the other hand., a communication from Pension Adalat 
~~dt. 

7..12..93 clearly stated that "a Xerox copy of Accounts Advjce 

bearing No. DAS/Pension/18223 dated 21..9,92 is sent herew 11 
th 

about release of your DCRG of Rs.. 28,875/-", Therefore,jt 

can be safely assumed that upto December 1993, even the 

Pension Adalat, which is an authority to look Into the 

grievances of the retired railway employees, was not aware of 

such deduction not to speak of the applicant. The enti[,-e 

action of the respondents, as it appars, was taken behind the 

back of the applicant without giving him any opportunity o 

state his case which is clearly an infraction of the 

principles of natural justice, 

11.. 	In view of our findings made above, we are of opinion 

that action of the respondents in recovering an amount of Rs.. 

31,586/- from the appljcants entire DCRG and part of his 

leave salary cannot be supported. 	We are also unable to 

accept the contention of the respondents that the applicant 

had admitted his fault as opined by the Sr.. 	DCM/$ealdati i, - 

his note appearing at page 77 of the office file.. Therefore, 

the decision of the respondents not to initiate any DA 

Proceedinqs against him for his alleged misconduct o 

otherwise, as was done aqainst Shri Prasad for the self -sam 

incident, cannot also be sustained.. Now that fdur Years hav 

already passed after the event took place, the respondents 

also cannot initiate any DA proceedings aginst the 

More than 7 years have passed since the applicant retired from 

railway service and he has not been paid his DCRG amount, 

without giving him any opportunity to show cause and the 

entire action was taken behind his back.. 	He was not even 

informed about the decision of the respondents to recover the 

said amount from him.. 	in our opinion, there was clear 

violation of the principles of natural justice in this case.. 



12 	In the result, the application succeeds. We llow 

this app1iction and direct the respondents to releasei. the 

entire amount of DCRG admissible to the applicant as alsb the 

balance of leave salary within a period of 60 days from the 

date of communication of this order. The entire amountwjll 

carry an interest of 12% per annum from two months afteH, the 

date of his retirement 1,0, 	from 1,292 till the date of 

actual payment. Considering the circumstances of the case we 

leave the parties to boar their own coSts, 

(BPSINGH) 	 (D, PURAKAVASTHA) 

MEMBER (A) 	 MEMBER (3) 


